

No. 320634

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON

DIVISION THREE

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

Amel Dalluge,

Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR GRANT COUNTY

The Honorable Evan Sperline

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

KRISTINA M. NICHOLS
Nichols Law Firm, PLLC
Attorney for Appellant
P.O. Box 19203
Spokane, WA 99219
(509) 731-3279
Wa.Appeals@gmail.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

A. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT1

B. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR2

C. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR2

D. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3

E. ARGUMENT.....7

Issue 1: Whether the court erred by failing to independently consider the *Kent* factors, failing to make the required findings for declination, and accepting Mr. Dalluge’s ineffective “waiver” of the factors on whether the court should decline juvenile jurisdiction.....10

a. The court failed to consider or balance the required factors and make the requisite findings before making its declination decision.....11

b. Mr. Dalluge did not waive juvenile court jurisdiction; regardless, any alleged waiver would not obviate the trial court’s obligation to independently review the facts and circumstances before declining juvenile jurisdiction.....17

Issue 2: Whether this Court should resist ordering another *Dillenburg* hearing, since it is not necessarily the most suitable remedy, and instead reverse the conviction that was obtained without proper jurisdiction.....20

F. CONCLUSION.....24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington Supreme Court

Dillenburg v. Maxwell, 70 Wn.2d 331, 413 P.2d 940,
422 P.2d 783 (1966).....passim

Hanson v. City of Snohomish, 121 Wn.2d 552, 852 P.2d 295 (1993).....10

In re Sheppard v. Rhay, 73 Wn.2d 734, 440 P.2d 422 (1968).....17

State v. Bonds, 98 Wn.2d 1, 653 P.2d 1024 (1982).....12, 24

State ex rel. Carroll v. Junker, 79 Wn.2d 12, 482 P.2d 775 (1971).....9

State v. Dalluge, 152 Wn.2d 772, 100 P.3d 279 (2004).....passim

State v. DeWeese, 117 Wn.2d 369, 816 P.2d 1 (1991).....24

State v. Holland, 98 Wn.2d 507, 656 P.2d 1056 (1983).....9, 12, 13

State v. Knippling, 166 Wn.2d 93, 206 P.3d 332 (2009).....13

State v. Mora, 138 Wn.2d 43, 977 P.2d 564 (1999).....7

State v. Saenz, 175 Wn.2d 167, 283 P.3d 1094 (2012).....13-15, 18, 20

State v. Sharon, 100 Wn.2d 230, 668 P.2d 584 (1983).....8

Washington Courts of Appeals

Nelson v. Seattle Munic. Court, 29 Wn. App. 7, 627 P.2d 157,
review denied, 96 Wn.2d 1001 (1981).....18

State v. Anderson, 83 Wn. App. 515, 922 P.2d 163 (1996),
review denied, 131 Wn.2d 1009 (1997).....17

State v. Chavis, 31 Wn.App. 784, 644 P.2d 1202 (1982).....24

State v. H.O., 119 Wn. App. 549, 81 P.3d 883 (2003).....9, 10, 12

State v. Massey, 60 Wn. App. 131, 803 P.2d 340 (1990).....12

<i>State v. Mendoza-Lopez</i> , 105 Wn. App. 382, 19 P.3d 1123 (2001).....	9, 11, 12, 16
<i>State v. Mitchell</i> , 32 Wn. App. 499, 648 P.2d 456 (1982).....	8
<i>State v. Oreiro</i> , 73 Wn. App. 868, 871 P.2d 666 (1994).....	8
<i>State v. Ramos</i> , 152 Wn. App. 684, 217 P.3d 384 (2009), <i>remanded on other grounds</i> , 168 Wn.2d 1025 (2010).....	21
<i>State v. Stevenson</i> , 55 Wn. App. 725, 780 P.2d 873 (1989).....	9

Washington Statutes and Court Rules

RCW 13.04.030(1).....	7, 9, 12, 17
RCW 13.40.020.....	8
RCW 13.40.110.....	passim
RCW 13.40.140.....	18
RCW 9A.44.050.....	8, 22
RCW 9A.52.030.....	21
RCW 9A.52.100.....	21
RCW 9A.56.040.....	21

Federal Authorities

<i>Kent v. U.S.</i> , 383 U.S. 541, 86 S.Ct. 1045, 16 L.Ed.2d 84 (1966)....	passim
